

No. 17-56745, No. 17-56746

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OMAR VARGAS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRENDA LOTT, et al.,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California
(Hon. Andre Birotte Jr., United States District Judge)

OPENING BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS LOTT, ET AL.

David J. Gorberg
David J. Gorberg and Associates
103 Sibley Avenue
Ardmore, PA 19003
(215) 665-7660

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Objectors-Appellants Brenda Lott, et al.

February 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Class Action.....	3
B. The Settlement Agreement	5
1. Cash payments.....	5
2. Arbitration	6
3. Limits on relief.....	7
4. Attorneys’ fees and service awards.....	7
C. Objections	8
D. The Settling Parties’ Responses	10
E. The Fairness Hearing.....	11
F. The Decision Below	14
G. Subsequent Developments.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Settlement Should Have Been Rejected Because The Settling Parties Failed To Show That It Provides Sufficient Value In Relation To The Value Of The Claims Surrendered.....	22

A. The district court erred in valuing the settlement at \$35 million because that estimate assumes a 100 percent claims rate.	22
B. The value of the settlement will not increase significantly based on additional class members becoming eligible for relief.....	23
C. The arbitration program does not provide significant value to the class, but benefits Ford more than the class..	24
D. The extended warranties are not a benefit of the settlement.	27
E. The district court erred by failing to consider the value of the claims surrendered.	28
II. The Settlement Should Have Been Rejected Because Its Benefits Are Not Fairly Distributed Among The Class.....	30
A. Only a tiny percentage of class members will qualify for relief.	31
B. Former owners are disadvantaged under the settlement.	32
C. Class members subject to substantially different state consumer-protection statutes and remedies should have had separate representation.	33
D. The district court’s finding of no intra-class conflict was based on circular reasoning.....	35
III. The District Court Erred By Failing To Scrutinize The Effect Of The Attorneys’ Fees On The Class Settlement.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 20, 23, 37, 38
<i>In re Bluetooth Headsets Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 20, 36, 37
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 109 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	26, 28, 32
<i>In re GM Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Hemphill v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2005)	29
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Economy Litigation</i> , No. 15-56014, 2018 WL 505343 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2018)	21, 30, 38
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	22, 31
<i>Koby v. ARS National Services, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 27, 31
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)	26

<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>McCown v. City of Fontana</i> , 565 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>National Super Spuds v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	19, 20
<i>Philips v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-02989, 2016 WL 7428810 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016)	29
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Sylvester v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2005)	23
<i>Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA) Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>True v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	21
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 496 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	37

In re Wells Fargo Home Mortgage,
571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....11, 16, 17, 19
Md. Code, Com. Law. § 14-1504(b).....34
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-351.8.....34
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.412.....34

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Arbitration Study: Report to Congress, pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a)* (2015).....25
